GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1689
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 04.08.2025

ROAD MAP FOR ACCESS OF FUNDS AND TECHNOLOGY TO MSMEs SECTOR
1689. SHRI ANIL KUMAR YADAV MANDADI:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has conceived any comprehensive plan/road map for better access to funding and capital infrastructure for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether Government has also conceived any comprehensive plan/road for access to technology by MSMEs, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a) to (b): Yes Sir, Technology Centre Systems Programme (TCSP) is under implementation by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises at a total project cost of Rs.2402 crore. This project is to establish 15 new Technology Centres and upgrade the existing Technology Centres (TCs) with focus in improving the competitiveness of MSMEs in key manufacturing industry sectors such as General Engineering, Automotive Engineering, Precision Manufacturing, Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) and Fragrance and Flavor (F&F). These new TCs provide technical and business advisory support to MSMEs and offer opportunities for technical skill development.Out of 15 New TCs, 9 TCs (Bhiwadi, Vizag, Rohtak, Bhopal, Puducherry, Kanpur, Baddi, Greater Noida and Imphal) have been setup and remaining 6 TCs (Durg, Patna, Ernakulum, Sriperumbudur, Bengaluru & Sitarganj) are under various stages of construction/operationalization.

Further, establishment of New Technology Centres/Extension Centres (TCEC) is under implementation by this Ministry at a total project of Rs. 3500 Cr. This project is to expand the outreach and enhance the capabilities of existing MSMEs by establishing 20 new Technology Centres (TCs) and 100 Extension Centres (ECs) in the potential catchment areas.

Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises is implementing various schemes for access to technology by MSMEs. These Schemes interalia include: Micro and Small Enterprises-Green Investment and Financing for Transformation (MSE-GIFT) Scheme, Micro and Small Enterprises- Scheme for Promotion and Investment in Circular Economy (MSE-SPICE) Scheme, MSE Sustainable (ZED) component under MSME Champions Scheme and Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Program.
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